Address (line 1) Address (line 4)

of FE:581

| 01/04/1999 JEMMARZ 04040120 5001262

02-02-1000

| FORM PTO- | 1619A 03-1 | N9 - 1 aaa | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office | | |
|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------|---|--|--|
| Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027 | | | PATENT | | |
| | 100 | 0978128 | _ | | |
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET | | | | | |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | | |
| Submission | | Conveyance Type | (Original documents) or copyriss). | | |
| X New | 13he | X Assignment | Security-Agreement | | |
| | ssion (Non-Recordation) | | | | |
| Documen | | License | Change of Name | | |
| | n of PTO Error | Merger | Other | | |
| Reel # | Frame # | U.S (For Use ONLY | . Government by U.S. Government Agencies) | | |
| Reel # | Frame # | Departme | - | | |
| Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) | Hudson Standard Corpora | ation | 02 24 99 | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | Financia Pate | | |
| Second Party | Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | |
| Name (line 1) | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | | | |
| Receiving P | arty | Mark if ad | iditional names of receiving parties attached | | |
| Name (line 1) | HSC Acquisition Corp. | | If document to be recorded is an essignment and the | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | of a domestic representative is attached. | | |
| WOOD GOS SHIP () | 89 Commercial Boulevard | 1 | (Designation must be a separate document from | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | Assignment.) | | |
| Address (line 3) | Torrington Chy | CT / US State/County | 06790 Zio Code | | |
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | |
| Aggress (ine 1) | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

stimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and d comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pelest and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Reirs, Office of Management and Budget, Pepersent Residention Project (1981-1987), Washington, D.C. 1983. See OMB of Tradement Academent Prototoc. DO NOT SEMB REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, PATENT

REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0388

| FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/30/99 ONE 0851-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address | Area Code and Telephone Number 203 | -597-5115 | | | |
| Name C. Robert Zelinger, | Esq. | | | | |
| Address (ine 1) Gager & Peterson, LL | | | | | |
| Address (ine 2) One Exchange Place | | | | | |
| Address (ine 3) Waterbury, CT 06722- | 2480 | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| including any attachment | | # 2 | | | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent N | umber(s) Mark if additi | onal numbers attached | | | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or 11 | ne Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the | | | | |
| Patent Application Number(s) | Patent Nu | moer(s) | | | |
| L | 5,801,362 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> . Petent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. | | | | | |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | PCT | PCT | | | |
| Enter PCT application number | | | | | |
| only if a U.S. Application Num | ber PCT PCT | PCT | | | |
| has not been assigned. | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # one | | | | | |
| Fee Amount Fee Amou | nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 4 | 0.00 | | | |
| | closed X Deposit Account | | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | | | |
| | | 07-0045 | | | |
| | Authorization to charge additional fees: Ye | s X No L | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | |
| | Willa C. Cula | Feb 26, 1999 | | | |
| William C. Crutcher Name of Person Signing | Signature | Daté | | | |

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0389

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS



This Assignment is delivered pursuant to, and is subject to, all of the terms and conditions of that certain Agreement dated January 8, 1999 (the "Agreement") between HUDSON STANDARD CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation, having its principal office at 90 South Street, Newark, New Jersey 07114, (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), and HSC ACQUISITION CORP., a Connecticut corporation, having its principal office at 89 Commercial Boulevard, Torrington, Connecticut 06790, (hereinafter called "Buyer").

Seller for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to Buyer Seller's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents described in the Schedule listed below and made a part hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and extensions relating thereto, and together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by Buyer for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Seller if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Seller further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be required in order for Buyer to secure such rights.

SCHEDULE

| Patent No. | Issue Date | Title |
|------------|-------------------|--|
| 5,801,362 | September 1, 1998 | "Portable Electric Oven with Fan and Motor Arrangement for Improved Heated Air Flow and Motor Cooling" |

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0390



And, Seller hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned.

HUDSON STANDARD CORPORATION

Miran Pentlan , Its President

Signed in the Presence of:

KINGE VE. GOLDEN JR

C. Robert 2019er

g:\data\corp\bij\hsc-acq\asn.pal

RECORDED: 03/02/1999

PATENT REEL: 9790 FRAME: 0391